
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Donald L. Dixon        T.C. Rogers        Cindy Carpenter  

 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
 

ITB NO. 21-10-009 
 
 

BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
DRY CLEANING SERVICES 

 
 

BID DATE AND TIME: 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2021 

10:30 A.M. (EST) 
 
 

BIDS MUST BE RETURNED TO: 
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTN: CLERK OF THE BOARD 
315 HIGH STREET, 6TH FL 

HAMILTON, OH 45011 
 
 
 



 PLEASE NOTE 
 
BID MUST BE SEALED, DELIVERED TO, AND 
RECEIVED IN THE BUTLER COUNTY BOARD 
OF COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE ON THE 
SIXTH FLOOR OF THE BUTLER COUNTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES CENTER, 315 
HIGH STREET, HAMILTON, OHIO, BY 
 

             10:30 a.m. local time on   

 

      WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2021     
  

 
ANY BID DELIVERED AFTER THE TIME 
SPECIFIED, ACCORDING TO THE CLOCK IN 
THE COMMISSIONERS OFFICE, WILL NOT 
BE ACCEPTED FOR ANY REASON. 



LEGAL AD AND NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
 

CONTRACT NO. 21-10-009 
BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

DRY CLEANING SERVICES 
  
Sealed Bids will be received at the office of the Butler County Commissioners, Butler County Government 
Services Center, 315 High Street, 6th Floor, Hamilton, Ohio 45011 until 10:30 a.m. EST on Wednesday, 
October 6, 2021 and will be opened and read aloud at 10:45 a.m. or shortly thereafter in the 
Commissioners' Chambers on the 2nd Floor in the Butler County Government Services Center, for the 
Butler County Sheriff’s Office Dry Cleaning Services in accordance with specifications under Contract No. 
21-10-009. 
 
Specifications may be obtained at the office of the Butler County Commissioners; by query at 
http://www.butlercountycommissioners.org/ or by query at www.butlersheriff.org/category/request-
for-bids/.  
 
A performance bond of $8,000 is required for this bid.  The bidder shall provide a performance bond made 
payable to “Butler County Treasurer”, which is in statutory compliance with the Ohio Revised Code. 
  
Bidders are required to complete and submit with the bid ALL forms that are included with the 
specifications packet.  Bidders are required to use the forms furnished by the County when submitting 
their bid. 
 
The Board of Butler County Commissioners reserves the right to waive informalities, to reject any and all 
bids, to accept the bid which is in the best interest of the County as determined by the Board, and to hold 
bids valid for ninety (90) days from the bid date. 
 
Butler County reserves the right to award the bid to multiple vendors. 
 
Bids are to be SEALED and delivered to the office of the Butler County Commissioners, and each bid shall 
bear on its face the name and address of the bidder and shall be plainly marked “Bid on Contract No. 21-
10-009 Dry Cleaning Services.” 
 
By order of the Board of Butler County Commissioners: 
 
Cindy Carpenter, President 
Donald L. Dixon, Vice President 
T. C. Rogers, Commissioner  
 
Attest: Flora R. Butler, Clerk 
 
Publish 1 time:  Wednesday, September 15, 2021 
    Hamilton Journal-News  

http://www.butlersheriff.org/category/request-for-bids/
http://www.butlersheriff.org/category/request-for-bids/


 BID REQUEST 
BID DATE:    September 1, 2021              CONTRACT NUMBER:  21-10-009               
BIDS MUST BE RETURNED TO:       FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
BUTLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS                     Debra Maloney 
315 HIGH STREET, 6th Floor       PHONE NO.  (513) 785-1011 
HAMILTON, OHIO 45011 
 
 
Sealed bids will be received in this office until:        10:30  a.m. est. on WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2021             
Using Department:      BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE                                                                                                 
Delivered To:    BUTLER COUNTY GOV’T SERVICES CENTER, 315 HIGH STREET, 6TH FLOOR, HAMILTON, OHIO  45011               
 
 
Your written bid is requested for the following: 
      
Dry cleaning of various items for Butler County Sheriff’s Office employees for a two-year period commencing December 
1, 2021 with three (3) one-year renewal options solely at Butler County’s discretion.  The pricing for each subsequent year 
would have to be presented to Butler County sixty (60) days prior to the anniversary date of the previous year for review 
and approval. 
 
The successful bidder will be required to perform dry cleaning services of the Butler County Sheriff Office uniforms as 
needed and ordered during the contract period.  Work shall be performed utilizing the most current efficient methods of 
cleaning and shall be performed by people fully qualified and competent in their craft.  Work shall be fully guaranteed to 
the satisfaction of the Sheriff’s Office and the contractor shall assume complete liability for any damage to items cleaned.  
This shall include, but shall not be limited to, damage to fabrics such as shrinkage and fading of color.  All garments cleaned 
shall also be properly pressed in accordance with present acceptable standards of quality of the dry cleaning industry. 
Poor or substandard work shall be considered just cause for non-payment of invoices rendered and continuing inferior 
work shall be just cause for termination of the contract. 
 
Butler County reserves the right to award the bid to multiple vendors.  A performance bond in the amount of $8,000 is 
required for this bid.   
 
Each employee is entitled to 360 items per year.  The Butler County Commissioners do not guarantee that all of the Sheriff 
Office personnel will utilize the maximum quantities allotted.  However, payment for any work requested, which exceeds 
the maximum items per year shall be made by the individual involved.  The Contractor shall maintain electronic records 
of all item counts for each Sheriff Office personnel.   
 
Sheriff’s Office employees shall drop off soiled clothing items to the vendor and return to pick up their items. The vendor 
shall complete the column titled “Cost per Item with Delivery” for pricing on items to be delivered.  The Sheriff’s Office 
will elect to have some items delivered to Sheriff’s Office locations for a select number of employees.  The delivery service 
would consist of pick-up and drop off of items once per week.  
 
Payments will be authorized once each month.  Invoices shall bear the contract number and shall be submitted to the 
Butler County Sheriff Office, 705 Hanover Street, Hamilton, Ohio  45011. 
 
Please list unit pricing per item on the "Quotation" form. The total bid is to be shown on the BID FORM provided. 
 
Important requirements: location must be convenient to the downtown Sheriff’s Office for efficiency; safety; cleanliness; 
price; experience; and employee pickup and delivery. 
 
Vendors will be evaluated based upon their convenience to the downtown Sheriff’s Office; safety; cleanliness; price; 
experience; and employee pickup and delivery. 
  



 
All items must be bid to be considered.  Any questions concerning items should be directed to Finance Director, Vickie 
Barger at vbarger@butlersheriff.org  or Assistant Finance Director Debra Maloney at dmaloney@butlersheriff.org .   
 
Bid shall be SEALED and bear on its face the NAME and ADDRESS of the bidder and be plainly marked "BID ON CONTRACT 
21-10-009 DRY CLEANING SERVICES". 
  
 
Bidders Please Note: Butler County is an equal opportunity   A copy of the Bid Tabulation may be obtained by 
employer and has specific certifications regarding equal    sending a stamped, self-addressed envelope. 
opportunity that are applicable to all contracts/purchases    
in excess of $2,000.00.       IMPORTANT: Bids to be sealed and endorsed on the  
        outside of the envelope with the name of the bidder 

and item bid upon.  
Bidder is required to use the County Bid Form.     

mailto:vbarger@butlersheriff.org
mailto:dmaloney@butlersheriff.org


 1 

 QUOTATION  
 BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
 DRY CLEANING SERVICES 

REPLY TO:  DEBRA MALONEY      BID DATE:   OCTOBER 6, 2021        CONTRACT NO.  21-10-009     

The undersigned proposes and agrees to furnish any or all items quoted and to deliver them to the specified 
destination at the prices, terms and conditions stated herein.  Bid proposal will remain firm for acceptance for 90 
days after bid opening unless otherwise stated. 
 

Item No. Quantity Description 
Cost Per Item   

Without Delivery 
 

Cost Per Item 
With Delivery 

CLEANING 

1.  1 Shirt   
 

2.  1 Trouser   
 

3.  1 Winter Jacket   
 

4.  1 Wind Breaker   
 

5.  1 Tie   
 

6.  1 Suit   
 

7.  1 Sport Jacket   
 

8.  1 Top Coat (All Weather)   
 

9.  1 American Flag   
 

ALTERATIONS 
10.  1 Trouser (shortened or lengthened)   

 
11.  1 Trouser, alter waist   

 
12.  1 Jackets, alter sleeve length   

 
13.  1 Jackets, body alteration   

 
14.  1 Replace Trouser Zipper   

 
15.  1 Replace Jacket Zipper   

 
16.  1 Replace Coat Zipper   

 
17.  1 Replace Full Pockets   

 
18.  1 Replace Half Pockets   

 
19.  1 Patches (large)   

 
20.  1 Patches (small)   

 
      

Company Name ____________________________________ 

Company Contact Person: ____________________________ 

Signature: _________________________________________ 

All items Bid?         Yes ________ No ________   



BID FORM 
 

CONTRACT NO.  21-10-009 
BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

DRY CLEANING SERVICES 
 
 
 

Company Name:          

 

Contact Name & Title:          

 

Address:            

 

Phone:      Fax:      

 

E-mail Address:           

 

Company Website:          

 

      Submitted By:            
                                     Authorized Signature 
 

      Date:      

  

 

Your bid proposal must be the first document of your bid packet.      

  



 VENDOR INFORMATION  
 
 CONTRACT NO. 21-10-009      

BUTLER COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 
DRY CLEANING SERVICES 

 
Deadline for Bid Submission: 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, October 6, 2021 

 
 
COMPANY NAME:                
 
ADDRESS:              
                                
                                                                                                                                          
I.R.S. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NO.:                                                                                            
 
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION NO.:         
                                                                                                
YEAR COMPANY FOUNDED:                          NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES:                           
 
CONTACT PERSON FOR BID:                                                                                                                  
 
CONTACT PHONE:                                          CONTACT FAX:      
 
CERTIFICATION: This bid has been completed in accordance with the Specifications 

for Contract No. 21-10-009.  I hereby certify that, to the best of my 
knowledge, the information contained herein, is accurate, complete, 
and current as of this date.  I also certify that I have the authority to 
submit this proposal and to negotiate, sign, modify, and terminate 
contracts on behalf of the above named organization. 

 
SIGNATURE:                                                                                                                                                  
 
PRINTED NAME:                                                                                                                
 
TITLE:                                                                   DATE:                                                                
 
















